ORDINANCE No.  178730
*Authorize agreement with David Evans and Associates, Inc. to provide design and construction support for the NE 33rd Drive over Columbia Slough and NE 33rd Ave over Lombard and Union Pacific Railroad bridge projects  (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.
The Council finds:

1. On July 10, 2002, Council passed Ordinance No. 176702 authorizing a 2001 Oregon Transportation Investment Act (OTIA I) Agreement (Contract 19,475) with Oregon Department of Transportation to provide $3,505,510 in funding for the NE 33rd Ave over Lombard and Union Pacific Railroad Bridge Rehabilitation Project.

2. On August 14, 2002, Council passed Ordinance No. 176802 authorizing a 2001 Oregon Transportation Investment Act (OTIA I) Agreement (Contract 19,474) with Oregon Department of Transportation to provide $1,453,570 in funding for the NE 33rd Drive over Columbia Slough Bridge Replacement Project (east bridge).

3. The Oregon Transportation Commission on January 16, 2002, approved utilization of 2001 Oregon Transportation Investment Act (OTIA I) funds for the projects in Finding Nos. 1 and 2.

4. On April 28, 2004, Council passed Ordinance No. 178349 authorizing a 2003 Oregon Transportation Investment Act (OTIA III) Agreement (Contract 21,649) with Oregon Department of Transportation to provide $1,839,000 in funding for the NE 33rd Drive over Columbia Slough Bridge Replacement Project (west bridge).

5. The Oregon Transportation Commission on March 3, 2004, approved utilization of 2003 Oregon Transportation Investment Act (OTIA III) funds for the project in Finding No. 4.

6. On June 21, 2004, the Portland Office of Transportation issued a Request for Qualifications for professional and technical services for preliminary design, final design, and construction support for the three projects.  Proposals were received and evaluated.  David Evans and Associates, Inc. was selected as the most qualified proposer.  Negotiations for scope of work, project schedule, and fee are complete.

7. The services provided for the NE 33rd Ave Bridge over Lombard and UPRR include an evaluation of bridge deficiencies to develop recommendations for bridge rehabilitation or replacement.  The scope and cost of services for design work for rehabilitation or replacement will be negotiated and incorporated as an amendment to the Agreement with David Evans and Associates, Inc.  Notwithstanding the provisions of City Code 5.68.035, it is appropriate in this matter to authorize the Purchasing Agent to approve a contract amendment in the amount of $230,000.00, which is 49.9% of the initial contract amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Commissioner of Public Utilities, Purchasing Agent, and the City Auditor are hereby authorized to enter into an Agreement with David Evans and Associates, Inc., substantially in accordance with the Agreement attached to the original of this Ordinance, and by reference made a part hereof.

b. The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks payable to David Evans and Associates, Inc., chargeable to the Transportation Fund, AU 159.

c. The Purchasing Agent is authorized to sign a contract amendment to the Agreement for design services for the NE 33rd Ave over Lombard and UPRR bridge project at the completion of the bridge evaluation work.  The dollar amount of this amendment shall not exceed $230,000.00.

Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay in proceeding will be detrimental to the ability to meet critical project milestones required in Contract Nos. 19,474,  19,475 and 21,649; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, September 08, 2004
GARY BLACKMER

Commissioner Jim Francesconi
AUDITOR OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND

Paul Gornick: slg
By  /S/ Susan Parsons
September 8, 2004










Ordinance – 33rd DEA PTE-ORD.doc







Deputy
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1068-2004
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   178730
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	FRANCESCONI
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	===
	===

	KATZ
	X
	


2
1

